CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

September 20, 2016

Agenda Item: 4.9

Subject:Approval of Agreement – Stanford ValleyCare Health System for the Health
Sciences Programs, Chabot-Las Positas Community College District

<u>Background</u>: Las Positas College and Chabot College conduct academic and experiential learning programs such as, but not limited to, medical reception, emergency medical technician, paramedic, health and human services, accounting, marketing, business, computer science, engineering and transfer sciences. Requirements of the programs are for students to gain clinical experiences outside the standard classroom setting.

As a contribution to community health education, Stanford ValleyCare Health System would like to continue providing students at both Colleges the opportunity to gain practical clinical experiences at their facilities. By a separate agreement with nursing-specific requirements, Stanford ValleyCare Health System also continues its offering of practical clinical experience to Chabot College Nursing students.

The term of this agreement is June 1, 2016 through May 31, 2019. Please note that these agreements for continuing arrangements identify the new organizational name of Stanford ValleyCare Health System, and replace any prior agreements citing ValleyCare Health System. Also, the term of this agreement was extended back to include interns who attained clinical experience at the newly-named facility over the summer.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed agreement with Stanford ValleyCare Health System, Chabot-Las Positas Community College District from June 1, 2016 through May 31, 2019. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the proposed agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Krista R. Johns /Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson /Date

_____ APPROVED

_____ DISAPPROVED

_ TABLED